PRE-AGENDA
FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF
CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
AUGUST 8, 2022 AT 1:30 PM

Join Zoom Meeting:
https://clallampud-net.zoom.us/j/84895526098?pwd=REdRSOhHRXNXd0I0ViBxaUltbHJ6dz09
Meeting ID: 848 9552 6098 | Passcode: 151437
One tap mobile: +12532158782,,84895526098#,,,,¥151437# US (Tacoma)

Find your local number: https://clallampud-net.zoom.us/u/kdRo9pk Qs

Consent Agenda Items
The Commissioners will consider approving Consent Agenda items.

Acceptance Memo for Agreement Cost Increase Contract No. 200334

The Commissioners will consider approving the Acceptance Memo for a cost increase for Contract No.
200334. This contract is for engineering services on LUD 3 infrastructure pre-construction, contracted at
$65,998.00. Due to additional requirements with City of Port Angeles, a change order was previously done
and approved by the General Manager to extend the agreement time and add to the scope of work for an
additional $31,601.00, with a total project cost not-to-exceed $97,599.00. Due to the extended delay in
conditional use permit and purchase and sale agreement, more time in engineering services is needed on the
agreement to complete the scope of work on the sub-division and project design. The extended service
time increases the agreement amount over 10% with an additional $4,806.00, for a total project cost of
$102,405.00 and further extends the completion date from May 31, 2022, to January 31, 2023.

Staff requests a motion, second, and vote: to approve the Acceptance Memo for an agreement
cost increase for Contract No. 200334 for a not-to-exceed amount of $102,405.00, and for an
extension of the agreement deadline to January 31, 2023.

Acceptance Memo for Agreement Cost Increase Contract No. 200328

The Commissioners will consider‘approving the Acceptance Memo for a cost increase for Contract No.
200328. This contract is for engineering services on Clallam Bay/Sekiu water main upgrades pre-
construction, contracted at $349,452.00. Due to delays and design changes with Washington State
Department of Transportation (WSDOT), a change order was previously done and approved by the General
Manager to extend the agreement time and add to the scope of work for an additional $34,843.00, with a
total project cost not-to-exceed $384,295.00. This request is for additional services not included in the
original scope of work: attend the bid opening with travel time and mileage: review and provide
recommendation of bids: and reference check of the lowest responsive bidder: and to provide necessary
documentation. The additional scope of work and time increases the agreement amount over 10% with an
additional $4,172.00, for a total project cost of $388,467.00 and extends the completion date from
December 15, 2021 to August 10, 2022.

Staff requests a motion, second, and vote: to épprove the Acceptance Memo for an agreement
cost increase for Contract No. 200328 for a not-to-exceed amount of $388,467.00, and for an
extension of the agreement deadline to August 10, 2022.

CONTINUED ON PAGE 2



Acceptance Memo of Completion Contract No. 221022

The Commissioners will consider approving Acceptance Memo of Completion for Contract No. 221022 for
the central warehouse facility’s (CWF) roof restoration. All work with CHG Building Systems Inc., has
been completed. The project consisted of all necessary services, labor, and materials required to clean,
prep, and restore the roof and gutters of CWF at 100 Hooker Road, Sequim, due to deterioration of existing
roof sealant and leaking gutters.

Staff requests a motion, second, and vote: to approve Acceptance Memo of Completion for
Contract No. 221022 for the central warehouse facility roof restoration for a total contract cost of
$269,382.72, including WSST.

Discussion of Potential Modification to Construction Cost Sharing
Staff will present on a recommendation is to eliminate sharing due to the cost of the program and the
inherent liabilities with administering it.

Public Comment on the District’s 2023 Draft Strategic Plan presented to the Board
Staff will present a comprehensive compilation of all public comment received — written and audio — to the
Commissioners.

BPA Post-2028 Contract Discussion
Commissioners and staff will discuss recent developments of the BPA post-2028 contract.

The Commissioners will also consider the customary business matters associated with approval of
payments, minutes of the previous meeting, veports from Commissioners and staff, comments from the
public, and other items of information or general business. Items may be added to, or removed from, the
agenda at the meeting.

PAGE 2



AGENDA
FOR THE REGULAR MEETING OF
CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1
BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS
AUGUST 88,2022 AT 1:30 PM

Join Zoom Meeting:
https://clallampud-net.zoom.us/j/84895526098?pwd=REdRSOhHRXNXd0I10VjBxaUltbHJ6dz09
Meeting ID: 848 9552 6098 | Passcode: 151437
One tap mobile: +12532158782,,848955260984#,,,,*151437# US (Tacoma)

Find your local number: https://clallampud-net.zoom.us/u/kdRo9pk[.Qs

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC
3. AGENDA REVISIONS

4. APPROVAL OF CONSENT AGENDA
a. Minutes of the July 25 work session;
b. Minutes of the July 25 regular board meeting;
c. Claim vouchers for July 25 through August 1, 2022 for a total of $3,516,522.20;
d. Removal of delinquent accounts from the August 2022 active accounts receivable
totaling $5,678.92 including a 30% collection fee; and
e. July 2022 treasurer report.

5. BUSINESS ITEMS

a. Acceptance Memo of Agreement Cost Increase 200332 — LUD 3 Tom Martin
b. Acceptance Memo of Agreement Cost Increase 200328 — Water main Tom Martin
c. Acceptance Memo of Completion 221002 — CWF roof Kaylie Hunter
d. Potential Modification to Construction Cost Sharing - Discussion Colin Young
e. Public comment on Eiraft strategic plan Sean Worthington
f. BPA Post-2Q28 contract discussion Commissioners, Staff

6. CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATIONS
7. COMMISSIONER REPORTS

8. STAFF REPORTS
a. Briefing on Climate Commitment Act (CCA) Tyler King

9. BOARD ACTIONS FOR STAFF
10. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC
11. EXECUTIVE SESSION

12. ADJOURN



CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1

Minutes of the Regular Meeting of the Board of Commissioners

Main Office | 104 Hooker Road | Sequim, WA 98382

July 25, 2022 at 1:30 PM - This meeting was held remotely via ZOOM

Commissioners Present
Will Purser, President

Rick Paschall, Vice President
Jim Waddell, Secretary

Staff Present via Zoom

Sean Worthington, General Manager
John Purvis, Assistant General Manager
Lori Carter, Controller/Auditing Officer
Ruth Kuch, Finance Manager/Treasurer
Teresa Lyn, Executive Assistant

Steve Schopfer, IT Manager

Mike Hill, Engineering Manager
Jenean Keate, Contracts Coordinator
Doug Adams, Transmission/Substation
System Supervisor

Tom Martin, WWW Manager

Others Present as Identified
Janet Marx

Ken Hays

Patti Morris

JojoBeadArt

Robert Knapp

The meeting commenced at 1:30 PM.

PUBLIC COMMENT :15
There was no public comment.

AGENDA REVISIONS :49
There were no agenda revisions.

CONSENT AGENDA :56

Nicole Hartman, Communications Manager
Eric Jacobson, Business Analyst

Tyler King, Power Analyst

Julie Metzger, Power Systems Project
Coordinator

Chelsey Jung, Payroll Specialist

Shawn Delplain, Broadband Supervisor
Cheryl Thomas, Engineering Technician
Chanda Halvorsen, Customer Service
Supervisor

Krestine Reed
Brian Gawley
Ken Hays

360-670-9178

Upon recommendation of staff, and upon motion of Commissioner Paschall, seconded by
Commissioner Waddell and carried, the Board approved the following consent agenda items:

e o

Minutes of the July 11, 2022 regular meeting;

Claim vouchers for July 11 through July 18, 2022 for a total of $1,430,857.91;
Payroll vouchers for the period of July 1 through July 15, 2022; and

Treasurer Reports for April and May 2022.



BUSINESS ITEMS STARTING AT: 2:03
a. 2:22: Upon recommendation of staff, and upon motion of Commissioner Paschall,
seconded by Commissioner Waddell and carried, the Board approved Acceptance Memo
of Completion for Contract No. 210804 with Olympic Electric Company, Inc. This
project was for the rebuild of transmission lines from Cherry Street to Race Street in Port
Angeles, WA. This project was completed on July 1, 2022 for a total contact cost of
$315,065.76 (including WSST).

b. 4:21: Upon recommendation of staff, and upon motion of Commissioner Paschall,
seconded by Commissioner Waddell and carried, the Board approved Bid Award No.
220801 Recommendation Memo for the construction of a water main replacement in
Clallam Bay/Lower Sekiu, funded through a WA Public Works Board Loan. This Memo
awards the bid to Interwest Construction, Inc., the lowest responsible bidder with a total
base bid of $4,009,180 (not including WSST).

c. 7:46: Upon recommendation of staff, and upon motion of Commissioner Paschall,
seconded by Commissioner Waddell and carried, the Board Memo authorized District
staff to solicit formal bids for the purchase of one (1) 3-phase, 12MVA power
transformer without load tap changer, for the Neah Bay substation located at 1200
Backtrack Road in Neah Bay, WA. The engineer’s estimate for the transformer is
$320,000.

d. 11:05: Upon recommendation of staff, and upon motion of Commissioner Paschall,
seconded by Commissioner Waddell and carried, the Board authorize District staff to solicit
formal bids for the purchase of one (1) 3-phase, 12MVA power transformer without load tap
changer, for the Forks substation located at 441 West E Street in Forks, WA. The engineer’s
estimate for the transformer is $320,000.

e. 12:29: Commissioners and staff discussed recent BPA Post-2028 contract information.
The BPA post 2028 concept paper was discussed at length. Topics: the new resource
connection policy of 200 kilowatts; looking at the cost of hydro projects on a project by
project basis as a way of managing costs; and concerns that BPA does not consider
solving the carbon issue as integral to their system.

CORRESPONDENCE/COMMUNICATIONS 19:56

General Manager Sean Worthington asked the Board if we could reopen the lobby to the public
on August 15™, while still maintaining virtual Zoom Board meetings. Public meeting rooms
would remain closed until the County reaches the safe low zone of 200 cases 100K. Currently we
are in the high zone at 604 cases per 100K. Commissioners expressed concern about putting
employees at risk as the last time we reopened the lobby several employees became infected,
resulting in significant departmental shortages. The consensus is that the District can continue to
service our customers well without reopening the lobby. This topic will be revisited at the
August 8 board meeting.

General Manager Worthington advised that last weekend’s feeder outage on Laird's corner line
was due to wildlife contact with the transmission line which subsequently opened the breaker.



There are 900 people on that feeder. The outage started about 10 AM and by the time crews got
there, patrolled, and closed it back up it was about 1:30 PM.

COMMISSIONER REPORTS 25:50

Commissioner Waddell attended a WPUDA meeting. Commissioner Paschall attended WPUDA
meetings. Commissioner Paschall was elected vice chair of WPUDA’s energy committee.
Commissioner Purser attended an Energy Northwest resource advocacy committee meeting and
an executive board meeting.

STAFF REPORTS 38:44
No staff reports.

BOARD ACTION ITEMS FOR STAFF 38:53
No action.

COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 40:20
No public comment.

ADJOURN

There being no further business to come before the board, the meeting adjourned at 2:10 PM.
ATTEST:

President Vice President Secretary

A detailed transcript of this meeting via audio recording is available to the public on the
Commission Meetings page of the PUD website here: hiips://clallampud.net/commission-

meetings/.

July 25, 2022



CLALLAM COUNTY PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1

Minutes of the Special Work Session of the Board of Commissioners

Main Office | 104 Hooker Road | Sequim, WA 98382

July 25,2022 at 10:00 AM PM - This meeting was held remotely via ZOOM

Commissioners Present
Will Purser, President

Rick Paschall, Vice President
Jim Waddell, Secretary

Staff Present via Zoom

Sean Worthington, General Manager Jamie Spence, HR Manager

John Purvis, Assistant General Manager Larry Morris, Safety Manager

Lori Carter, Controller/Auditing Officer Nicole Hartman, Communications Manager
Ruth Kuch, Finance Manager/Treasurer Ben Phillips, Engineer III

Teresa Lyn, Executive Assistant Terry Lind, Operations Manager

Steve Schopfer, IT Manager Chelsey Jung, Payroll Specialist

Mike Hill, Engineering Manager

Others Present as Identified

Richard DeBusman James Scheunemann
Robert Knapp Patti Morris

Jim McEntire Ken Hays

Brad Grad

The meeting commenced at 10:00 AM.

BUSINESS ITEMS STARTING AT 1:02 PM

General Manager Sean Worthington advised that in early June the District’s management team
met for two days to complete a deep dive overhaul of the strategic plan. The resulting draft 2023
strategic plan was presented to the Commissioners at the July 11" board meeting. Commissioner
changes to the plan were incorporated and the newly revised draft was then emailed the District’s
partners along with a request for comment. The revised draft plan was also posted on the
District’s website home page for two weeks for public review and comment.

At today’s work session General Manager Worthington received public comments on each of the
plan’s strategic objective slides. Additionally, advance partner and public written comment was
shared with Commissioners prior to the meeting. All comments written and verbal were recorded
and will be compiled for review, response, and/or will be recommended for incorporation into
the final plan as applicable at a future board meeting.

In response to community partner requests, the District will extend the comment period to
August 5th, which will allow those who have not yet responded with suggestions to formally
submit their comments. Additionally, within the next month or two the District will coordinate
with the County Commissioners to schedule a joint work session to obtain their input on the
plan.



ADJOURN
There being no further business to come before the board, the meeting adjourned at 11:15 AM.

ATTEST:

President Vice President Secretary

A detailed transcript of this meeting via audio recording is available to the public on the
Commission Meetings page of the PUD website here: hitps://clallampud.net/commission-

meetings/.

July 25, 2022 AM Work Session



SUMMARY VOUCHER APPROVAL

PUBLIC UTILITY DISTRICT #1 OF CLALLAM COUNTY
OPERATING FUND

We certify, under penalty of perjury, that the materials have been furnished, the
services rendered, or the labor performed as described herein, and that the
attached list of claims are a just, due and unpaid obligation against Public
Utility District No. 1 of Clallam County, and that we are authorized to
authenticate and certify said claims.

SIGNED ‘jﬂﬂvcﬂ/\iﬂ_ DATE 3!3!21-

AUDITING OFFICER

%—\/ ore__S/3/2>

/ GENERAL MANAGER
T

Vouchers audited and certified by the Auditing Officer and the General Manager have been
recorded on the attached list(s) which has been made available to the Board of Commissioners
of Public Utility District No. 1 of Clallam County. We, the undersigned Board of Commissioners

of Public Utility District No. 1 of Clallam County, approve for payment those vouchers included
on the attached list(s):

Summary for Voucher Lists Dated 7/25/2022-8/1/2022

Checks $ 1,752,145.56
Wire Transfers 1,745,923.69
E-Payment 18,452.95
Prepays

Total $ 3,516,522.20

COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER

COMMISSIONER



PUD#1 OF CLALLAM COUNTY, WASHINGTON

AUGUST 2022
DELINQUENT ACCOUNTS TO BE REMOVED
FROM ACTIVE ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE

Delinquent accounts listed for electricity and water on the attached pages are approved to be
removed from the active accounts receivable. All accounts to be removed are grouped and total
as follows:

08/01/22 Clallam Bay — Evergreen $ 116.53
08/01/22  Forks — Evergreen $ 959.97
08/01/22 Port Angeles — Evergreen $ 1,786.40
08/01/22 Sequim — Evergreen $ 1,505.50
08/01/22  All Area-Direct W/O Bankruptcy $ 2
08/01/22  All Area-Direct W/O Deceased $ -
08/01/22  All Area-Direct W/O Small Balance $ -
SUBTOTAL $ 4,368.40
08/01/22 30% Collection Fee $ 1,310.52
TOTAL $ 5,678.92
Previous Debt Collected in July 2022 $ 3,160.91
Previous Debt Collected Year To Date 2022 $ 11,192.48
Dated this day of , 20
President
Secretary Vice-President
SW:kw
Attachments

These lists comply with our CIS software which removes accounts from the active accounts
receivable when placed with a collection agency (classifies them as bad debt). The exceptions are
bankruptcies, deceased customers and customer accounts with small balances under $20. These
are removed under the categories of All-Area Direct W/O, but not placed with a collection agency.



Public Utility District No. 1 of Clallam County

Treasurer's Report

June 30, 2022

[ [HERIFE Recelpts Disbursements 6i30/22 I SI30/21 ]
Electric Funds Cash Transt Investments Cash Transfers Investments
Electric Operating Fund 4,532,251,16 6,804 367,83 578,160.28 5,464,660,46 745,917,865 5,704,201,26 17.847,209.53
Temporary Invesimenls 21,008,222.23 10,406.73 21,018,628.95 6,015,606.71
Safekeeping Accounl 13,854,54 0.05 27.00 13,927.52 4,755.23
Working Funds 3,200,00 3,200,00 3,350.00
Escrow in Lieu of Bond Fund
Rale Slabilization Fund 4,145,145.24 4,145,145.24 3,910,760.94
2018 Construclion Fund 851,974.18
2018 Construction Fund - Inv.
2022 Construction Fund 4,618,049.73 2,268,73 4,620,318.46
2022 Construclion Fund - [nv,
Rural Economic Dev. Fund 67,248.37
CETA Decarbonization Fund 6,929,010.86 3,404.04 6,932,414.80 6,338,984.01
Debt Service Funds 589,858,34 294,929.17 884,787.51 939,559.41
Debt Service Reserve Fund 2,016,087,38 2,016,087,39 3,444, 672.44
43,855,778.48 6,820,447 48 873.089.45 5,464 687 .46 745,817.65 45,338, 711.01 39,524,120.82
Water Funds
Water Operating Fund 987,461.96 485,11 444,668.60 613,452.18 819,163.49 3,700,205.47
Water Capital Fund 4,999,034,57 2,455,90 34,128,118 5,035,618.65 1,994,029.44
Debt Service Fund - 2019 Loan 23,550.00 3,925.00 7.050.00 20,425.00 18,921.65
6,010,046.53 2,841.01 482,721,78 7,050.00 613,452,18 5,875,207.14 5,714,156.56
Sewer Funds
Sewer Operating Fund 72,186.85 35.46 7.313.88 4,288.00 75,247.99 65,286,867
Sewer Capital Fund 144,187.78 70.84 532.72 144,791.34 138,424.33
216,374.43 106.30 7,846.60 4.288.00 220,038,33 203,711.00
Totals 50,082,200.45 5,623,494.78 1,383 657 83 547178748 1,363,857 83 51,433,957.78 | 45,441,.088.38
Interest —_ Cash & Investments
nt Menth 2022 2021 B/301; 6/30/21
Elecine Funds 20,083.81 97,350,73 72,005.44 FFiGesa/Sound Accounts 30,398,201.23 39,418,276.44
Water Funds 2,941.01 12,079.37 7.079.58 LGIP - -
Sewer Funds 106.30 438.91 262,05 Working Funds 3,200.00 3,350.00
23|131_22 mslasn.m 79,347.07 Safekeeping 13,927.58 4,755.23
Investments 21,018,628.96 6,015,606,71
Total 51 857.78 45 441
Cash & Investments June 30, 2022 Avg, Weighted Yield 0.70% .
Avg. Days lo Malurty 169 Cash & Investment Portfolio
Investment
Electric Irtrum YieidRate Teim Mazurity Data Balarce
Gesa CU cD 0.70% 12 MO, 1/28/2023 3,027,160.21
Gesa CU cb 0.70% 12 MO. 1/21/2023 3,026,848,10
U.S. Treasury U.S. Treas 0.70% 289 Days 11/30/2022 14,964,622.65
Subtotal 21,018,628.96
All Systems
LGIP - s U S Treasury = CD » Cash
Cash Varied 30,415,328.82
“Cash held at FF, Sound, Gesa and US Bank (incl Waorking Funds) Total § 51,433,857.78
LGIP & Fed Funds: Rate History PUD Investment Yield: History & Comparison
{daes not include MM accaunls)
3.00% 3 00
250%
20054
150%
1.00%
0.50% Q00
oo
0.00% 50%
SEEEEREER2REAR2R23202 3R R8RFARERISRNESN 53 2 © o ke
~—=LGIP ===Fed. Funds Rate e GiP m—feg Funde it e——-PUD Porticho
71912022

H\Treasuren\TR - Spreadsheets\TR2022 visx



Public Utility District No. 1 of Clallam County

Treasurer's Report
Cash L

Electric

Temp, Investmenls

Safekeeping
2022 Construclion Fund
CETA Decarbonization Fund

Water

Water Capital Fund

Sewer

Sewer Capital Fund

Transfers In
Electric

CETA Decarbonization Fund
Debl Service Funds

Water

Waler Capilal Fund

Debt Service Fund - 2018 Loan

Sewer

Sewer Capital Fund

Investments Matured/Purchased

Operating Fund

Safekeeping

Temp. Investments

2022 Construction Fund

June 30, 2022

Calleclions
Allocated Inlerest
Subtotal

Bond Income
CD Inferest
Subtotal

Treasury Bond Inlerest
Safekeeping Interest
Subtotal

Allocaled Interesl
Allocaled Interest

Collections
Allocated Interest
Subtotal

Allocaled Interesl

Colleclions

Allocated Inlerest
Subtotal

Allocated Interest

Total

From Waler Op warehouse rent

From Water Op GIS Loan Payment

From Wat/Sew Op shared services

From Wat/Sew Op Current Month Payroll

Inter Trfs. - fleel, OH, etc. (WS)
From Wal/Sew Current Month Voucher & RnV
From Waorking Funds

From 2022 Consiruction Fund

Subtotal
From Elec Op
From Electric Op monthly debt service transfers
From Electric Op for Current Month Receipts

Intercompany Trfs. - fleet, materials OH, etc. (ES)
From Sewer Op promissory note pymt.

Subtotal
From Waler Op for charges billed
From Waler Op Transfer
Subtotal
From Water Op
From Electric Op for Current Month Receipls
Inter pany Trfs. - fleel, OH, etc. (EW)
Subtotal
From Sewer Op for charges billed
Total
Subtatal
Subtotal
Subtotal
Total

6,800,363.57
4,004.36
6,804,367.93

6,936.73
3,470.00
10,406.73

0.05
0.05

2,268.73

3,404,04

485,11
485,11

2,455.90

35.46
35.46

70.84

—EEaTs

1,980.00
39,781.91
154,600.00
3,342,96
378,545.41

578,160,268
284,929.17
443,472.30
345,73
850.57
444,666.60
34,128.18
34,128.18

3,925.00

7.313.88

7,313.88
532,72

1,363 657,83

i A 0. L

ash Di
Electric

Safekeeping Account

Debt Service Fund - 2010
Debt Service Fund - 2014
Debt Service Fund - 2016
Debt Service Fund - 2018
Debt Service Fund - 2022

Water
Debt Service Fund - 2019 Loan

Transfers Out
Electric

Working Funds
2022 Construclion Fund

Water

Sewer

ves
Operating Fund

Safekeeping

Temp. Investments

2022 Construction Fund - Inv.

hase

Checks Iss'd/Fees

Sublotal
Fees
Principal & Interest
Principal & Interest
Principal & Interest
Principal & Interest
Principal & Interest
Subtotal
Total

To 2010 Electric Debt Service Fund

To 2014 Electric Debt Service Fund

To 2016 Electric Debt Service Fund

To 2018 Electric Debt Service Fund

To 2022 Electric Debt Service Fund

To CETA Fund

To Wat/Sew Op Current Month Receipts

Intercompany Trfs, - fleet, materials OH, etc. (S)

Intercompany Trfs, - fleel, materials OH, etc. (W)
Subtotal

To Electric Op
To Electric Op

To Electric Op Current Month Payroll
To Electric Op warehouse rent
To Electric Oper shared services
To Electric Op Current Month Vouchers & RnV
To Electric Op GIS Loan Payment
Intercompany Trfs. - fleel, materials OH, etc. (E)
To Water Capital Fund charges billed
To Debt Service Fund - 2019 Loan
Subtotal

To Electrlc Op Current Month Payroll
To Elec Oper shared services
To Electric Op Current Month Vouchers & RnV
Intercompany Trfs. - fieel, materials OH, etc,
To Water Op promissory nole pymt
Intercompany Trfs. - fleet, materials OH, etc. (W)
To Sewer Capital Fund charges billed
Subtotal

Total

Subtotal

Subtotal

Subtatal

Total

5,464,660.46

5,464,660.46

27.00

7,050.00

5471.737.46

73,120.83
64,312.50
75,054.17
59,325.00
23,116.67

450,786,18
202.30
745,917.65

153,281.57
1,980.00
39,377.94
377,406.53
3,342.96
34,128.18
3,925,00
613,452.18

1,218.43
403.97
1,138.88

850.57
143,43
532.72
4,288.00

——

7H9/2022

H:\Treasuren\TR - Spreadsheels\TR2022.dsx



Date:

To:

From:

Re:

August 8, 2022

Sean Worthington, General Manager

John Purvis, Assistant General Manager%
Kaylie Hunter, Procurement & Facilities Supervisor

ACCEPTANCE MEMO OF COMPLETION
BID OPENING MAY 3, 2022

MEMORANDUM

CENTRAL WAREHOUSE FACILITY ROOF RESTORATION

100 HOOKER ROAD, SEQUIM

BID NUMBER 221002

——

CLALLAM COUNTY

Py

I

J

Bringing Energy To Life™

All work under the above-referenced contract with CHG BUILDING SYSTEMS, INC., has been completed.

It is recommended this work be accepted as complete.

The project consisted of all necessary services, labor, and materials required to clean, prep, and restore the
roof and gutters of Central Warehouse Facility at 100 Hooker Road, Sequim, due to deterioration of existing

roof sealant and leaking gutters.

The Contractor started the project on May 9" 2022 and completed the project on July 20" 2022 The total

contract cost:

JP:KH:jk

Accepted by Board of Commissioners at meeting of: August 8, 2022.

ltem Total
Contract Amount $248,279.00
WSST (8.5%) $21,103.72
Total Contract Cost $269,382.72

Sean Worthington, General Manager



CLALLAM COUNTY

™

#

~]

Bringing Energy To Life™

MEMORANDUM

Date: August 8, 2022
To: Sean Worthington, General Manager
From: John Purvis, Assistant General Manager.

Tom Martin, Water & Waste Water Systems Superintendent

Re: ACCEPTANCE MEMO FOR AGREEMENT COST INCREASE
MURRAYSMITH, INC
CLALLAM BAY SEKIU WATER MAIN UPGRADES PRE-CONSTRUCTION
AGREEMENT NUMBER 200328

This contract is for engineering services on Clallam Bay/Sekiu Water Main Upgrades Pre-
Construction, contracted at $349,452.00. Due to delays and design changes with Washington
State Department of Transportation (WSDOT), a change order was previously done and
approved by the General Manager to extend the agreement time and add to the scope of work
for an additional $34,843.00, with a total project cost not-to-exceed $384,295.00.

This request is for more additional services not included in the original scope of work; attend the
bid opening with travel time and mileage, review and provide recommendation of bids, and
reference check of the lowest responsive bidder and provide necessary documentation. The
additional scope of work and time increases the agreement amount over 10% with an additional
$4,172.00, for a total project cost of $388,467.00 and extends the completion date from
December 15, 2021, to August 10, 2022.

It is recommended to accept the additional agreement cost of not-to-exceed amount of
$388,467.00 and extend the agreement deadline to August 10, 2022.

JP/TM/jk

Accepted by Board of Commissioners at meeting of August 8, 2022.

Sean Worthington, General Manager



CLALLAM COUNTY

™

#

~]

Bringing Energy To Life™

MEMORANDUM

Date: August 8, 2022
To: Sean Worthington, General Manager
From: John Purvis, Assistant General Manager:

Tom Martin, Water & Waste Water Systéms Superintendent

Re: ACCEPTANCE MEMO FOR AGREEMENT COST INCREASE
KENNEDY/JENKS CONSULTANTS, INC.
LUD 3 INFRASTRUCTURE UPGRADES PRE-CONSTRUCTION
AGREEMENT NUMBER 200334

This contract is for engineering services on LUD 3 Infrastructure Pre-Construction, contracted at
$65,998.00. Due to additional requirements with City of Port Angeles, a change order was
previously done and approved by the General Manager to extend the agreement time and add
to the scope of work for an additional $31,601.00, with a total project cost not-to-exceed
$97,599.00.

Due to the extended delay in conditional use permit and purchase and sale agreement, more
time in engineering services is needed on the agreement to complete the scope of work on the
sub-division and project design. The extended service time increases the agreement amount
over 10% with an additional $4,806.00, for a total project cost of $102,405.00 and further
extends the completion date from May 31, 2022, to January 31, 2023.

It is recommended to accept the additional agreement cost of not-to-exceed amount of
$102,405.00 and extend the agreement deadline to January 31, 2023.

JP/TM/jk

Accepted by Board of Commissioners at meeting of August 8, 2022.

Sean Worthington, General Manager



S3|AI3S UOIIEN|eAT PIg [EUOHIPPY - § HGIYXI\Z ON WPU3PPY\3dods\(pa123i35) 0Z-8 UONINIISUOD-34 s3pelddn ulely 1atepm nijas Aeg Wej(eD\vM - T ON aNd WeIe|D\s1u210Aa8” Xad\PuBHog\Wo2 da-esur pe\y

T 28ey yuwsAeunpy zzoz aunf
poddns 3seyq pig jeuoilippy sapesSdn uleyy J31eAR NINSS Aeg Wiefe) T 'ON dnd Awuno) weje))
(ZLTY | 89¢L 869 S | oy Bl s _jogng FTASOL — —
185 = 1 i8¢ £ Z Jspplg u..ﬁ:onmuw.ﬁpaﬁ._ 01 puemy Jo, uoHepUIWWOIRY EN
03¢ : i 09E Z Z ¥IBO0334 WAWNIOQ PUT J3PPIR INSUCTSIY 153MET JO) s3IUR13)34 12313
(T0eT - T T0ET . E] S53U3N5UOGE3Y 0] SpIg S1EN[eAT
v = T 1v6 3 [ SPig MRINGeL
686 89L 5T 969 S |Tzz UOEUIPIO0) pUE S3eUpUY Buias ] 3U10240 Pig
gé%ﬁ%uﬂ@ =Trysel

SIDIAISS 3seYd Pig |eUOIlPPY 10} 31ewils] 32 - g UqIYX3
T 'ON and Aluno) we|jed
UoIIONIISUOD-31d sapel3dn uley Jalep npjas-Aeg weje|d




ca0c/8/8
3unog urjo) Ag

suLreys aul'T dNd

w2417 01 A31au7 BuiBung

‘and

AINNOD WVY11V1D



"IoWI0)SND [BUISIIO

oY) punjai pue juswiAed o) oxe) am ‘Surreys Aed 03 sey JIOWOISND © J[ “S[RNPIAIPUI
10J SPIOOI UTRIUTRW PUR JOoBJ) IM ‘Tomod SUIpudlxd 91erjo3au 03 UMo IIdy) Uo
U)W SIWO0)SND Jo pedlsuf ‘syudwied Furreys yoe1) 0] SUNUNOIIE YJIM FUryIom
pue ‘drysioumo [9o1ed SuIydIeasal ‘s1edA / JOJ SIOWO0ISND [eNPIAIpUI 10] sjuowAed
3urreys Jo 3uriy pue Surpiooal ‘syjuowiAed Jurreys 9[qISI[o SUIUIWLINAP SapNoUl

SIY [, "WweIdold SuLIeys ay) J9)sturwpe 03 d94K0idws paresrpap e uipiaoid £q ssaooad
ST} S9IBIIIOR] (T d WR[[B[D SUONOIUUOD JOWIOISNO [BUOLIIPPE WO SANI[IoR] AIjun
M3U 3UIf[eIsul Jo s1s09 Y} Jo uontod & 10400921 0} [erjuajod oY) s10auoid SMO[[y

w311 01 ABu1au7 BuiBung

\..a\ (SulIeyS SI Jey |

#

"

AINNOD WVTIVID



"MIIASI UI A[JUoLInD ST Yo1ym oe[d ur aonjoead Je[rurs e sey juswiredsp 1ojem oy

S [B39]
pue JOL Surssa001d saseaIOUl ‘S}00UU0D SISWOISNO [BUONIPPE Yoes st spuedxo Julreys Moy JO 21neu oy,

‘sjuowAed Surreys Jo sondsip 1owoisnd Jo [pprw oy ur nd 9q SOUITOWOS URD ([ J

.BEBm:uxomucoﬂmomn.SmmEouE mmov_ws wﬁ_:we_Emﬁmoawsn_ﬂmco:ouq:oo3ocmovoo£_8___Bo_
AToA [)1M SISWOISNO J[SUIS 0] SISULIOJSURI) S[3UIS JO (SULIBYS 9ABM [OIYM ) SUOISIAIPQNS IS oIk SISWI0ISNO
MIU JSOJA "PASUBYD SBY JOAUUO0D SIOUWI0ISNO MAU ABM U} ING “p66 [ OUIS dpell Uddq 9ARY SITUBYD MIJ AToA

"I2UJ0 (OB U9aM}2q 9)e1}0ZoU UBd SISWO0ISN))

.ws_mmoooauomwﬁuazoaom Eo.m oﬁcﬁwnoﬁ%cm
ST 219() pue wiexsoxd asturwpe 03 1ed4 1ad s 99Lojdwo Jo sinoy (¢ JoA0 sarmnbar wer3oid Jurreys oy,

"SI9WIOISNO JO SpaIpuny 10§ SpI09aI urejurew jnq ‘reak yoes synoled Julreys ¢ noqe a8eIoAe op
“JI0M 1930 op 03 d3Lo[durd dn saxgy romioded sonpas ‘ssaooid ayy Ajjduts 01 frumroddo
"90URLIAAX? JO SIBIA GE JOAO0 YYIM 99A0[dwIo In0 JUISO] a18 9M

"SuLreys sArem Apeaife SuoIsiAIpqns o31e|

w217 01 £310u7 3udurig

A\,\ 3urreys SuIssSnasI(] M IV AUM

ALNNOD WVY11V1D



xog uonounp =
Jeunojsuel) \7

(uomne[[eIsul [BOLIJIJ[d [BNIU]) () JBOL

211 0f A315u3 SuiBung

S ojdwrexad Suimelp JuLieys 1eoA /
(¢ Ta]

ALINNOD WV11V1D



Xog uopounp =3
Jawiojsuel) |7

L Jeep 0JesA
zisn) L1sn)

UOISUI)XI qUI|
[3sn) Jo uonaod z4 11sn)) sAed 7isn)) .

(IowoISN)) py7) [ JBIX o

w817 01 AB12u37 BuiBuig

S oidwrexas Suimelp SuLieys I1eak /
(¢

#

AINNOD WVITIVID



xog uonounpr =
Jowiojsuel) 17

zeep V7
gisng

-~

qoﬁmzoﬁa
M 2, quI[ ZISN) JO 7/1 7asn)) sAed €1sn)) «
e e 71D 29 [ISN)) 0 UOISUI)IXD

SuI] [ISND) JO €/1 1ISN)) sAed €1sn) «

(IoWOoISN)) p,€) T TBIX o

X =<

KA

<
i

2411 01 A31ou7 Buisung

P didwexd Furmelp 3ulreys Ieak /
‘arnd

#

ALNNOD WVYTIV1D



xog uonouner =

vT7
wmnw \ / Jawlojsues) 7
Y
|
|
|
|

200 UOISUQ)XI dUI] €ISn)) JO 74 sAed Isn)) «
x0q uonounl yo z; sAed $isn) .

Vo gIsny) 7 ¢isng) 0}
UOISUIXd dUI] ZIsn)) JO ¢/ sAed $1sn))

o €IS 79 7SN ‘1IN 0}
UOISUIIXd dUI[ [ISN)) JO v sAed 1sn))

(IowoIsn)) ) € IedX o

3017 01 A345u3 Suiug

o oidwrexa Suimelp Surreys 1eak /
‘and

#

ALNNOD WVY11V1D



xog uojounp =
or q Jewiojsues) vy vISty) %
ci1sn) 0} xoq uonounl yo ¢/1 sAed ¢isn) «
JowIojsues)
s \/ Zisn) pue xoq uonounl usamiaq
UOISUAIX AUI] 7ISN)) ¢4 sAed ¢Isn)) «
7 7 pIsn) 29 €1sn) ‘7Isn)
A m = Y <] 0} UOISUIXA AUI| 7ISN)) ¥4 sAed ¢Isn) «
518N Zw1no LIsnD ._uwmﬂo » MH—WBQ ﬁNu‘wﬁU nﬁumso 0

UOISUQ)Xd dUI] [ISn)) Jo G/] sAed ¢1sn) «
(IowWoIsSn)) ;,G) {7 19X o

217 01 £345u3 BuiBuug

o Jidwexa Surmerp urieys I1eak /
‘and

#

ALNNOD WV1I1V1D



greep V7
gy N/

Y
|
|
|
|

xog uonouner =

£ JBBA
o \ Jowiojsues) v/

Zreon
£isn)

\/

vieep
§1isnd

L Jeep
zsn)

317 01 A315u37 Suidurig

‘and

AINNOD WVY11V1D

UOISUIXd AuI| GISN)) 74, sAed 91sn))

cIsny 29 HISND “€Isny
0} x0q uonounl yo /1 sAed gi1sn))
GIsn) 29 Zisn) 0} IPWIOJsuen
Zisn)) pue xoq uorpounl usamiaq
UOISUIIXD QUI[ ZISn)) €/] sAed 9isn))

¢I1SnD 29 $ISND “€Isny gisn) 0}
UOTISUIX AUl ZISn)) JO /1 sAed gisn))

GISn) 29 pISn) ‘gIsn) ‘isn) ‘[Isn) 03
UOISUIIXd dul] [ISn) JO 9/1 sAed gisn))

(JowoIsn)) ,9) G IL9X

drdwrexa Surmerp Surreys IedA /



"BuLIRYS UI POPNIOUT JOU 31 S)SOO JOULIOJSUBI] “SISAIeM Suneys pue soxdxs pouad swn
I83A [ 9U) 910J3q SI9JSueI) pue] ‘A[IUIof [BOLIOJO [[RISUI SISWIOISNO 9IOYAM SIOURISUL SPNJOUL J0U S0P S[durexd :910N

o N — UOISUI)XI AUI[ 9Isn)) 7, sAed /1SN

1w\ 4 ousojsuelL 7 9IS 29 SIS “pIsSn)
| ‘cIsn) 01 xoq uonounl Jo ¢/1 sAed /isn))

i 9ISn)) 29 GISN)) ‘7ISn)) 0} IOWIOJSURI)

31n 2o 2Isn) pue xoq uornounf usamiaq
UOISUIXd duI] 7Isn)) 4/1 sAed /1sn) «

91N 29 GISND pISND ‘€Isn) 7Isn)
\ B\ /— | 0} UOISUQ)XA duI[ ZIsn)) Jo 9/ sAed £1sn)) »

Gy zwmd Vb 91sn)

2 SISND “HISn) ‘gIsn) ‘zisn) ‘1Isn)

0) UOISUdIX? U] [ISn)) Jo //1 sAed /1sn)) «
(IowoIsn)) /) 9 JBIL o

\\#\_ Sidwexs Jurmelp Surreys Ieak /

AINNOD WVIIV1D

#

ni



‘$661 sem depdn Surreys Jolew Iseq

"SuI[lJ pue ‘sjunowe SuLIeys
3[QISI[d Sure[na[ed ‘SI9PIO0 JI0M SNOIAdId ‘dIysIoumo pue] OJul UOTIBSIISOAUL
saxmnbai sty |, ‘1esA 10d Surieys J0J pauueds a1e sqof owoisnd ()] IOAQ e

"SIBOA
L 10J padjoen are jey) sproddr oded Jo sparpuny surejurejy SulIoouI3U .

G1S°1$ Inoqge 1500 suone[[eIsur sajod IJIAIdS [eOIdA]. »

0SI°T$ ¢on[eA SuLreys JowWoisnod [BIIdAT, «

00S°€$ 01 00S TS (1509 gol 1owo)snd [edtdA] »

1834 10d ¢ 93eI0AY (18K 12d paInqLusIp a1e sjuowiAed Surreys Auew MO »
G 98eIdAY (Jedk 19d SuLieys 10§ 9]qISI[9 a1e sqof Jow0)Snd AUBUI MOF] »

w217 0 A315u37 uiBurg

\\n#@d\ S1e1S SULIRYS

Erd

AILNNOD WV11IV1D



1

w211 01 A312u37 SuiBung

£ ¢

#

ALNNOD WV1I1IV1D

"sonssI [e39] 01 anp Furreys Suneurwi[d uo Suruued st AIun |
"SaNSSI [839] 01 dNp JULIBYS PAJBRUIWI[ SANI[IN T
"Surreys SuIppe Jo 2Imny Y} Ul JSAIUI OU pey ||
"SuLIeys Surppe ur 1S9J)ul PassaIdxa | .
Surreys oYM snd o
"WIR) IBJA € ©B pey suQ)
"S1B3A G I9A0 pajeroid Furreys pey swog
"SULID) JBAA G pey JWog
"SULI?) JBAA () PBY QWO

Sulreys yum sgnd e
‘Srediotunyy

M3J © pue s(qNd AJISOIN "puodsai jou pip ¢ ‘3uLieys pey
[T “SuLreys 9AeY J0U PIP 7] ‘PIIOBIUOD 9I9M SOIIIN Q7 »

SANd PYPO



"(2Z-6£7C uonnjosay paydopy) suonrengal
3urreys JoLid Jopun paIdpISUOD 3q 0} 9Jep UOIINJOSAI 3I0Joq
91eWISS uonoNnnsuod pied pue 1 pousSIs B YIM SIOWO0ISNd MO[[V °T

suone[n3ay Suleys deurwi[g |

w 317 01 (31003 Buidulig
\\Q#‘\u UOIBPUSWIWIONY 8IS

AINNOD WVY1TITV1D




220z ‘80 Isnbny
1sAjeuy Jamod / Bury JajA| AQ pojuasald

(VOQ) PV
Juswiwwo) ajewl|n

217 01 A312u3 BuiBurg

‘and

AINNOD WV11V1D




‘drd syl se Emgmoa m<>> ul mu‘.mo__u:.tmn_r
0} ap10ap 0} uondo sy} Y4g sonb VOO oyl e«

‘8200 LN 000°GZ< S! |ejo} [enuue aAleInWND
) Ajoos|e pajodwi s1eA0o welbold «

Ao1yo08)e pauodwi palapisuod si Jomod vdg e

(ard) J1a1enieQ

|leuonolIpsLINe 1s1i4 8y} paj|eo si 10)08s AlIouo9|o
oy} Joj weliboud ay) yum buiAjdwod 1o} uonebiiqo
oy} yym Ajjus ay Ayouios|e pauodwl

pue uonelauab a)e)s-ul sepnjoul welboud ay |

w217 01 A342u3 Surulig

:& punolbyoeg

ALNNOD WVITIV1D




v ﬁocmn
Hwo__\,__m_QEE _ucm co;o_c _mco:ommcmb

‘senuaAa. A1epuooas 0} Sysl pasealou|fs

‘970D LN | = @duemoj|e Jad
2€$ Pulwnssy ‘(pjoysalyl sy} 18A0 sIawo}sno
Vdg 10} uol|iw G8'|$) 018z 8q ||IM S}S0 g
‘PEOMIOM BAlBAISIUILIPE JOMO|
‘@ouel|dwo9 10} a|gisuodsal aq Jou [|IM Vg
's9|nJ
welbolid ay) sazijeuly WAN J8U. 202 19pISuod
IIM INQ "'€20¢ 104 Ard syl @9 Jou [|IM dg -

ar4=qoj
}99[9 JOU S90p vVd4g J

w217 01 £312u3 SuiSunig

‘adnd

ALNNOD WV11V1D




R d
A

S B
AR

3w}
e

‘'speo| YA\ 40} AjJdde Aew sajnJ sweg .m_umo_ﬁ__,_u.:
Vv 10} siaplo yojedsip N|T eA1e9aa 0] welboud
opeJi-pue-ded yJ ul Ard o9g isnw vdg -INI3
‘SPEQ|
VA @AI8s 0] pasn Jamod 1oJ sajnt ainsodxa
1S02 r4 anbiun 0] anp Jamo| 8q 0] paloadxs

S| SOAI9J31 /49 9o1d 8y} ‘drd jou sl vdg 4 -
'9SeaJoul 0} pajoadxa sI Abisus ydg JO anjeA

w2417 0f A313u3 Burduig

o (4 9y} JOU S| Ydg J!
NQ:Q UOIoL} [euoljoeSuel |

AINNOD WVI1IV1D



==

sdl

yoddns _mgt._.__.._”.%“

yum sjoafoid 03 ob 94,0 JO wnWIUl\ “S8IIuUNWWOD
pauapInNgJano J0j s)odloud ul pajsaAul 8q spunj Jo 9%Ge
salinbal ‘os|y ‘Alinbaul pue adnsnl [ejuswWUOIIAUS Ul
sonssi buissalppe ‘sjoaloid ajewldo |B2111ID Ul pB)SOAUI
9( 1Snw suoljone asuemoje YOI 8yl WoJdj Spasdoid

'0502 Ad %G6 Aq suoissiws OHO 8onpay
‘uollnjjod Jo aoud ayj Buisealoul ‘Jesh yoes
)UIYS PJNOM S8OUBMO||B/S}IPalD JO Jaquinu B0} ay |

'S0¢0¢ dle| 8y} Aq Jeah
Jad uol||iq 1 ¢ AjJeau ale YA\ 10} S8jewl}sa anuaAal ay |

't r‘} ==

=

w217 01 £340u3 Sudung

e
‘dnad S|e09) YO

AINNOD WVITIV1D




